maintenance costs are shown in Table 2. 3. These are calculated for each of the
scenarios by subtracting the total costs in Table 2. 2 from the baseline costs.

The average track vehicle cost per thousand gross tonne kilometres is calculated
by dividing the total incremental increase in costs by the incremental
increase/decrease in tonnage for the same scenario as shown in Table 2. 3.

NR forecast that total freight and passenger traffic in 2013/14 will be 180.5m
kgtkm.

Office of Rail Regulation and Network Rail AO/027: Review of Analysis in Network Rail’s ‘Freight Cap’ Consultation

Report

223767-01 | Final | 30 March 2012

\\GLOBAL.ARUP.COM\LONDON\PTG\ICL-JOBS\218000\218746 NR-ORR REPORTER MANDATES\CLIENT\1-01 COMMISSION\AO-027 FREIGHT CAP\FREIGHT CAP REPORT

FINAL.DOCX

Page 5

The total track renewal and heavy maintenance variable costs were estimated by
multiplying the average vehicle cost per kgtkm by forecast end CP4 baseline
traffic.

Table 2. 3: Total variable costs for the hypothetical traffic scenarios - Track VUC

Traffic Scenarios

Total Cost

Increase

(£m per

year)

Total

Traffic

Increase

(million

kgtkm)

Total

£ per

kgtkm

rate

Total

2013/14

cost (£m

per year)

a b a/b

-10% traffic scenario -33.9 -18.0 1.88 339.5

 +5% traffic scenario 12.4 9.0 1.38 248.9

 +10% traffic scenario 24.3 18.0 1.35 243.4

 +20% traffic scenario 48.5 36.1 1.34 242.4

2.3 Comparison with IIP Tier 1 SRSMM

The ICM model uses actual traffic forecast to the end of CP4 and beyond.
However, the SRSMM for the „No traffic increase‟ scenario of Freight Cap
assumes no increase in traffic beyond the end of CP4. Checks were undertaken to
compare the costs forecast by the ICM with that in the Freight Cap baseline model
and to ensure that they were lower, as expected, than the ICM Track model.

The SRSMM for the „No traffic increase‟ scenario of Freight Cap was compared
with the IIP Track Tier 1 model. It was observed that the Freight Cap version of
the model is different to that used in the IIP in that it uses three more